The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 3
Table of Contents
List of Tables .................................................................................................................................. 4
List of Figures ................................................................................................................................. 4
Introduction ..................................................................................................................................... 5
Copyright Notices ........................................................................................................................... 5

in “T” will give information on the temperature sensor; the barcode ending in another letter will
give information about any additional sensor used.
Type Codes
Type Codes and instructions on how to read the codes on 1-Wire® Viewer can be found in
Appendix B of this manual.
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 8
MS-T: Temperature Sensor
The MS-T measures temperature only.
TEMPERATURE RANGE: -40°C to +85°C
ACCURACY: ±2°C
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 9
MS-TH: Temperature and Humidity Sensor
MS-TH: Temperature and Humidity Sensor
The MS-TH measures relative humidity as well as temperature.
TEMPERATURE RANGE: -40°C to +85°C
HUMIDITY RANGE: 0% to 100% relative humidity
ACCURACY: ±2°C
ACCURACY: ±3.5% relative humidity
RESPONSE TIME: 30 seconds in slow-moving air
ADDITIONAL SENSOR (CURRENT): Honeywell
HIH-4000
ADDITIONAL SENSOR (ORIGINAL): Honeywell HIH3600
NOTES:
• Due to the presence a protection diode, the MS-TH uses a voltage of 4.7V instead of
5.0V. More information on this can be found in Appendix H.
• The Vcc must be sustained over 4 VDC with 5 VDC being optimal. Please see Appendix
C for more information.
• When using with a Link45 or Link12, humidity will be reported in the range of .8 VDC
(0% humidity) and 4.07 VDC (100% humidity)
• When using with a LinkTH, the readings will be converted to % humidity
• The correct equation for calculating humidity from the raw sensor voltage is:
VOUT=(4.7)(0.0062(sensor RH) + 0.16). More information can be found in Appendix H.
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 10
MS-TV: Temperature and Voltage Sensor
The MS-TV measures DC voltage as well as temperature.
TEMPERATURE RANGE: -40°C to +85°C
VOLTAGE RANGE: 0 to +10 volts
NOTES:
• Voltage is measured by two 30 inch 18-gauge wires
• Voltage can be sourced from any other sensor that produces a DC voltage signal in the
range of 0 to +10 VDC
• The device being measured does not need to be 1-Wire® compatible
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 11
MS-TL: Temperature and Light Sensor
The MS-TL measures light presence as well as temperature.
TEMPERATURE RANGE: -40°C to +85°C
VOLTAGE RANGE: 0 to +5 volts
ADDITIONAL SENSOR: PDV-P8101
READOUT: “True” indicates light present. “False”
indicates no light present.
NOTES:
• The maximum 5 volts is the same intensity as a 100 watt lightbulb at a distance of 6
inches. The minimum 0 volts is the same as total darkness
• There is a hole in the top of the enclosure directly over the light sensor that should be
kept clear and face the light source to be monitored
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 12
MS-TC: Temperature and Current Sensor
The MS-TC measures current as well as temperature.
TEMPERATURE RANGE: -40°C to +85°C
CURRENT RANGE: 0 to +20 amps
ACCURACY: ±3% (not calibrated)
ADDITIONAL SENSOR: CR Magnetics
CR3100 Series Split-Core current

Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 16
APPENDIX B: MS Type Codes
In order to identify every MS product by type, two bytes (00 and 01) are programmed into the
product. The first byte determines the product type; the second byte can contain a variant. These
bytes can be seen using the 1-Wire® Viewer.
Bytes 0 (and possibly 1) contain a code from the table below.
MultiSensorTM type codes – DS2438 User memory byte 0 (&1)
Type Hex value Notes
MS-T 00
MS-TH 19 original HIH3600 humidity sensor
MS-TH 1901 current HIH4000 humidity sensor
MS-TV 1A
MS-TL 1B
MS-TC 1C
MS-TW 1D
MS-THW 1E
MS-TPS 1F
MS-TPD 20
MS-TPM 21
Table 2: A table showing the type code for each of the MultiSensor™ variations
How to Read 1-Wire® Viewer
NOTE:
Additional information on using 1-Wire® Viewer can be found here.
• Each device found on the adaptor will be listed under “Device List.” These devices will
be listed by serial number, followed by the product number of any internal sensors found.
• Select the desired sensor from the list.
• Depending on the sensor, a number of tabs will appear along the top of the right-hand
side of the screen. Select the “Memory” tab.
• A field labeled “Banks” will appear beneath the top tabs. Select “User Main Memory”
from the list provided.
• Under the box labeled “Contents,” the MultiSensor’s™ type code will appear in the first
available space, as seen in Figure Two below.
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 17
FIGURE TWO
NOTE: For the MS-TH using the current humidity sensor, the type code will be displayed in the
first two available spaces, as shown in Figure Three below.
Figure 2: Under “Contents,” highlighted by a red box, "1D" is being displayed in the first available
space, highlighted by a blue box. This indicates that a MS-TW has been connected.
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 18
FIGURE THREE
Figure 3: The MS-TH's four-digit type code being displayed in the first two available places. The
first two digits, "19," are in the first spot and the second two digits, "01," are in the second.
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 19
APPENDIX C: Honeywell Humidity Sensor Spec Sheet
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 20
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 21
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 22
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 23
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 24
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 25
APPENDIX D: PDV-P8101 Spec Sheet
The MultiSensor™ User Guide
Version 1.5 © iButtonLink 2016
Page 26
APPENDIX E: CR Magnetics CR3100 Series Split-Core
Current Transformer Spec Sheet
The MultiSensor™ User Guide